Currency risk. In respect of currency risk, the University sets limits on the level of exposure by currency and on
foreign-currency assets as a whole. The positions are monitored monthly.

Peoples' Friendship University of Russia
named after Patrice Lumumba
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2024

32

26 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

The table below summarises the Group’s exposure to currency risk at the end of the reporting period:

 31 December 2024 31 December 2023

In thousands of Russian roubles US dollars Euro
Chinese

yuans US dollars Euro
Chinese

yuans

Cash and cash equivalents 1,034,466 496,676 473,312 904,611 462,354 439,607
Trade receivables 22,030 5,689 225 484 626 -

Total financial assets / Net
balance sheet position  1,056,496  502,365  473,537  905,095  462,980  439,607

The following table analyses sensitivities of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the University,
with all other variables held constant:

 31 December 2024 31 December 2023

In thousands of Russian roubles
Impact on

profit or loss
Impact on

equity
Impact on

profit or loss
Impact on

equity

USD strengthening by 10%  105,650  105,650  90,510  90,510
Euro strengthening by 10%   50,237  50,237  46,298  46,298
Chinese yuan strengthening by 10%   47,354  47,354  43,961  43,961
USD weakening by 10% (105,650) (105,650) (90,510) (90,510)
Euro weakening by 10% (50,237) (50,237) (46,298) (46,298)
Chinese yuan strengthening by 10%  (47,354) (47,354) (43,961) (43,961)

The exposure was calculated only for monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the
functional currency of the University.

Interest rate risk. The University takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of
market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of such
changes but may decrease in the event that unexpected movements arise.

Other price risk. The University is exposed to a limited risk of changes in the price of precious metals (gold,
silver, platinum, palladium). The University’s management controls and authorises transactions with financial